

42ND GENERAL ASSEMBLY ASEAN INTER-PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY Brunei Darussalam, 23-25 August 2021

Forging Parliamentary Cooperation in Digital Inclusion Towards ASEAN Community 2025

(*Res 42GA/2021/Org/x*)

DRAFT RESOLUTION ON

GUIDING RULES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE HOSTING OF THE AIPA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Sponsored by AIPA Secretariat

The Forty-Second AIPA General Assembly:

Considering that the AIPA General Assembly as the policy-making body of AIPA is mandated to meet at least once a year, unless otherwise decided by the Executive Committee, as provided for in paragraph (2) Article 9 of AIPA Statutes;

Recognizing that the various rules and procedures governing the conduct of the AIPA General Assembly may be found in the different articles and provisions of AIPA Statutes;

Observing that AIPA Member Parliaments have used different sets of rules and procedures in hosting the AIPA General Assembly which have caused confusion, discomfort, disharmony or even misunderstanding among guests and observers;

Bearing in mind that such issues need to be addressed, this proposed Resolution aims to update, codify and organize the various provisions in the AIPA Statutes relating to the rules and procedures for the hosting of the General Assembly into a systematic and uniform set of rules, and standard procedures to be implemented by the Host of the AIPA General Assembly;

Having adopted the Resolution on the Amendment of AIPA Statutes to accredit the initiation of the Guiding Rules and Procedures for the Hosting of the AIPA General Assembly.

Hereby Resolves to:

Adopt and approve the Guiding Rules and Procedures for the Hosting of the AIPA General Assembly, as attached. The Guiding Rules and Procedures shall come into force as soon as the current General Assembly is concluded.

Adopted on the twenty fifth day of August two thousand twenty one in Brunei Darussalam